
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Cllr MJ Crooks (Chair) 

Cllr J Moore (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr SL Bray 
Cllr MA Cook 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr REH Flemming 
 

Cllr C Gibbens 
Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr CE Green 
Cllr E Hollick 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr H Smith 
Cllr BR Walker 
1 vacancy 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on TUESDAY, 18 MARCH 2025 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 10 March 2025 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 
 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 
Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  18 MARCH 2025 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2025. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. Items to be taken at the end of the agenda. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   24/00828/REM - LAND SOUTH OF MAIN STREET, STANTON UNDER 
BARDON (Pages 5 - 18) 

 Application for approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance, 
landscaping and access other than vehicular access) of outline permission (ref 
22/00527/OUT) for residential development of up to 50 dwellings. 

8.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Verbal Report) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-146 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

18 FEBRUARY 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chair 
 Cllr J Moore – Vice-Chair 
Cllr SL Bray, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr SM Gibbens, 
Cllr CE Green, Cllr L Hodgkins (for Cllr LJ Mullaney), Cllr KWP Lynch, 
Cllr M Simmons (for Cllr RG Allen), Cllr H Smith, Cllr BE Sutton (for Cllr CM 
Allen), Cllr BR Walker and Cllr P Williams (for Cllr E Hollick) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor WJ Crooks 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Tim Hartley, Rebecca Owen and Edward 
Stacey 
 

374. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, R Allen, 
Cook, Hollick and Mullaney with the following substitutions authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Sutton for Councillor C Allen 
Councillor Simmons for Councillor R Allen 
Councillor Williams for Councillor Hollick 
Councillor Hodgkins for Councillor Mullaney. 
 

375. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Flemming and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
376. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillors Lynch and Walker stated they were members of Burbage Parish 
Council’s Planning Committee but hadn’t voted on application 23/01023/HYB at 
its meeting. 
 
Councillors C and S Gibbens stated they had a friend who owned a business on 
the same estate as application 24/00560/HYB and as such would abstain from 
voting on the application. 
 

377. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
Members were updated on decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-147 - 

378. 23/01023/HYB - Land east of Stretton Croft, Wolvey Road, Burbage  
 
Application for construction of motorway service area comprising vehicular and 
pedestrian access from the A5, petrol filling station for domestic vehicles, HGV 
filling station, main PFS / services building, drive thru unit, EV charging spaces, 
customer parking spaces including HGV, coach and caravan provision, 
landscaping including picnic and dog walking areas, electric substations and 
retaining walls at south / western boundary fronting the M69 (cross boundary 
application with Rugby Borough Council). 
 
Having registered to speak as county councillor on this application, Councillor 
Walker stepped down from the committee for this item. 
 
The agent and the county councillor spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The conditions contained in the officer’s report and late 

items; 
 

b. A unilateral undertaking to secure contributions and 
associated monitoring costs relating to travel packs and 
bus passes for employees of the motorway service area; 

 
(ii) The Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 

final detail of planning conditions. 
 
Councillor Walker resumed his seat on the committee at the conclusion of this 
item. 
 

379. 24/00560/HYB - Land off Station Road, Market Bosworth  
 
Hybrid application seeking full planning permission for residential development of 
135 dwellings along with landscaping, public open space, drainage infrastructure 
and new access following demolition of two existing dwellings and outline 
planning permission (all matters reserved except for point of access) for 0.55ha 
of employment uses (classes E (g) (i, ii and iii), B2 and B8). 
 
Councillor Bray requested on behalf of all members that it be recorded that some 
industrial units along the access to the site were owned by the Borough Council. 
 
An objector, the agent and a representative of the parish council spoke on this 
application. 
 

Page 2



 

-148 - 

It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Flemming and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to 

 
a. The conditions outlined in the officer’s report and late 

items; 
 

b. The completion of a S106 agreement to secure the 
required financial contributions including affordable 
housing, education, health, highways, open space, 
maintenance and monitoring costs. 

 
(ii) The Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to  

 
a. Determine the final detail of the conditions; 

 
b. Determine the detailed terms of the S106 agreement; 

 
c. Secure necessary revisions in consultation with the Local 

Highways Authority to ensure that the road layout is 
adopted.  

 
380. 24/00828/REM - Land south of Main Street, Stanton Under Bardon  

 
Application for reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance, landscaping and 
access other than vehicular access) of outline permission 22/00527/OUT for 
residential development of up to 50 dwellings. 
 
The agent spoke on this application. 
 
Members expressed concern about the lack of affordable housing and the below-
standard garden sizes. It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by 
Councillor S Gibbens that the application be deferred for further discussion with 
the applicant on the concerns raised. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred for further discussion with 
the applicant. 

 
381. Appeals progress  

 
Members were updated on appeals. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.47 pm) 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 18 March 2025 
Report of the Head of Planning 

 
Planning Ref: 24/00828/REM 
Applicant: Allison Homes 
Ward: Markfield Stanton and Fieldhead 
 
Site: Land South of Main Street, Stanton Under Bardon 
 
Proposal: Approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance, landscaping and 
access other than vehicular access) of outline permission (ref: 22/00527/OUT) for 
residential development of up to 50 dwellings 

 

1. Recommendations and Preamble 

1.1. Grant permission subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

 Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the 
Head of Planning 

1.2. The application was deferred at Committee on 18 February to allow for discussions with 
the Applicant regarding garden sizes and affordable housing. 

1.3. Revised plans have now been submitted which provide all dwellings with garden sizes 
that meet the guidelines set out in the Council’s Good Design Guide. This has been 
achieved by a slight amendment to the highway alignment, by adjustments to the 
boundaries of the gardens and by reducing the amount of open space to the south and 
western boundaries of the site. 

1.4. The mix of dwellings remains the same and there have been no other changes to the 
previously submitted plans. 

1.5. The Applicant has also submitted a statement with regard to affordable housing. This 
sets out the Applicant’s opinion that affordable housing and tenure is not a reserved 
matter for deliberation under a Reserved Matters submission but is instead dealt with at 
outline stage and secured in the S106 Agreement attached to the outline permission. 
The existing S106 Agreement allows for the provision of affordable dwellings to be less 
than the Policy requirement of 40% if it has not been possible to find a registered 
provider to purchase the dwellings.  

1.6. The Applicant has received no interest from any Registered Provider willing to take on 
the affordable homes on the site. This is not an uncommon problem, particularly on 
smaller sites in more rural parts of the borough where existing Registered Providers do 
not have any existing stock. The problem is also in large part due to a lack of grant 
funding. As such, Officers have agreed to the Applicant’s affordable housing proposals. 
In any event, this is not a matter that can be considered as part of this Reserved Matters 
application.  

1.7. The report has been revised and updated to reflect the current position with regard to 
the application proposals.  

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This is a reserved matters application for the residential development of 50 dwellings. 
The application is for the consideration of the layout, scale, appearance, landscaping 
and access of the proposal other than the vehicular access into the site that was 
approved at outline stage following the approval of outline permission 22/00527/OUT 
for the erection of up to 50 dwellings at Committee in June 2023.  

2.2. The housing mix proposed comprises 42 market dwellings and 8 affordable homes. 
This differs from the approved number of affordable homes secured in the S106 
Agreement that accompanied the outline planning permission. The explanation for this 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



change is set out at paragraph 6.10. The mix of housing sizes is as follows: 

 10 x 2 bed houses 

 29 x 3 bed houses 

 11 x 4 bed houses 

2.3. The development is entirely two storey and semi-detached in nature and includes a mix 
of detached, semi-detached and terraced homes. Twelve different house types are 
proposed. Two red bricks are used as the main facing material with a different red brick 
and a blue brick used on feature brick detailing. A limited use of render on front facades 
is proposed. All buildings are roofed in the same grey tile. The homes are not provided 
with solar panels to the roof. The range of materials and range of house types seeks to 
bring the necessary level of quality to the detailed design. 

2.4. Vehicular access was approved under the outline permission and is from Main Street. 
The main access is designed to adoptable standards and the application has been 
revised to meet the Local Highway Authority requirements for adoption. Fifteen of the 
fifty dwellings are accessed from smaller priva
[...]
e hedgerows and trees bordering the site and is 
considered to meet the relevant requirements of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document as well as the Good Design Guide 
and the aims, objectives and requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Reserved Matters be approved subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

 Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the 
Head of Planning 

 

11.2. Conditions and Reasons 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 

Page 15



complete accordance with the submitted application drawings as follows: 

 Site Location Plan SUB/LP/001 (02.09.24) 

 Planning Layout SUB/PL/001 Rev K (04.02.24) 

 External Levels 24018-RLL-24-XX-DR-C-2000 Rev P01 (02.09.24) 

 Detailed landscape proposals (west) P24-1430 EN 0002 S1 Rev A 
(10.01.24) 

 Detailed Landscape proposals (east) P24-1430 EN 0002 S2 Rev A 
(10.01.24) 

 House Type planning Pack Stanton Under Bardon August 2024 
(02.09.24) 

 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of development in accordance with 
Policies DM1 and DM10 of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 

 
2. No dwelling shall be occupied until such time as their respective parking and 

turning facilities have been implemented in accordance with the Allison Homes 
Planning Layout SUB/PL001 Rev C. Thereafter the on-site parking provision shall 
be so maintained in perpetuity. 
 

Reason: To ensure that adequate off-street parking provision is made to reduce the 
possibility of the proposed development leading to on-street parking problems locally 
(and to enable vehicles to enter and leave the site in a forward direction) in 
accordance with Policy DM17 and DM18 of the adopted Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies Plan. 
 

3. Any dwellings that are served by private a
[...]
truction should address width, surfacing, 
drainage, structures, signposting, and impacts of any landscaping and boundary 
treatments in accordance with the principles set out in the Leicestershire County 
Council’s adopted Guidance Notes for Developers. Thereafter the development shall 
be implemented in accordance with the approved scheme and timetable. 
 
Reason: To protect and enhance the Public Right of Way and access in accordance 
with Paragraph 105 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2024). 
 

9. No dwelling on any unadopted private drive shall be occupied until street lighting has 
been provided in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the safety and amenity of future occupiers of the 
development in accordance with Policy DM10 of the Site Allocations and 
Development management policies Development Plan Document (2016). 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 24/00828/REM - Land south of Main Street, Stanton Under Bardon



Minutes of the meeting


-164 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

18 MARCH 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chair 
 Cllr J Moore – Vice-Chair 
Cllr RG Allen, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr REH Flemming, 
Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney and 
Cllr BR Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor WJ Crooks 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown and Edward Stacey 
 

418. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, Green, 
Hollick and Smith, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with 
council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Cartwright for Councillor Hollick 
Councillor Sutton for Councillor Allen. 
 

419. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor S Gibbens and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
420. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

421. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
Members were updated on decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 
 

422. 24/00828/REM - Land south of Main Street, Stanton Under Bardon  
 
Application for approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance, 
landscaping and access other than vehicular access) of outline permission (ref 
22/00527/OUT) for residential development of up to 50 dwellings. 
 
Concern was expressed that the roads should be built to adoptable standard on 
the site and officers agreed to raise this with the developer. It was also requested 
that a note be made that the open space should be offered to the parish council 
rather than residents having to pay a management company. 
 



 

-165 - 

It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Allen and 
 

 RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report; 
 

(ii) Determination of the detail of final conditions be delegated to 
the Head of Planning. 

 
423. Appeals progress  

 
The committee was updated on progress in relation to appeals. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.49 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


